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BURNET 
ADD TX RM-Vmm7 

BURNET 
VAC TX - 

KFMK ROUND ROCK 
LIC TX BLH-980818KB 

K291AZ BURNET 
CP TX BNPFT-030821AFA 

SAN SABA 
DEL TX RM-10120 

KBAL-FM SAN SABA 
LIC 

KOOC 
LIC 

NEW-T 
APP 

NEW-T 
APP 

NEW-T 
APP 

NEW-T 
APP 

ADD 

DKEXX 
VAC 
NOTE : 

ADD 
NOTE : 

TX BMLH-000721ABR 

BELTON 
TX BLH-920811KB 

COMANCHE TRAIL 
TX BNPFT-030821AEE 

COMANCHE TRAIL 
TX BNPFT-030821AEE 

COMANCHE TRAIL 
TX BNPFT-030313BNQ 

COMANCHE TRAIL 
TX BNPFT-03082lAEE 

CRANFILLS GAP 
TX RM-Spm175 

LLANO 

240A 
95.9 

240A 
95.9 

290C2 
105.9 

291D 
106.1 

291A 
106.1 

291A 
106.1 

292C3 
106.3 

292D 
106.3 

292D 
106.3 

292D 
106.3 

292D 
106.3 

293C3 
106.5 

293C3 

0.000 
0.0 

0.000 
0.0 

4.500 
397.0 

0.092 
179.0 

0.000 
0.0 

3.000 
6.0 

11.500 
149.0 

0.100 DA 
64.0 

0.099 
138.0 

0.250 
28.0 

0.075 
151.0 

0.000 
0.0 

30-50-08 
098-18-09 

30-51-05 
098-17-35 

30-19-23 
097-47-58 

30-45-48 
098-15-04 

31-11-26 
098-42-55 

3 1-11-2 6 
098-42-55 

31-03-46 
097-31-54 

30-22-39 
097-57-14 

30-19-23 
097-47-58 

30-24-57 
097-53-25 

30-23-45 
097-52-06 

31-52-30 
097-58-00 

0.000 30-46-21 
0.0 098-47-20 TX - 106.5 

To 284C3 PER THE INSTANT PROPOSAL 

SUNRISE BEACH VILLAG 293A 0.000 30-33-05 
TX RM-XS166 106.5 0.0 098-32-59 

39.9 

39.0 

120.8 
ss 

62.6 

337.8 

337.8 

63.6 

123.2 

120.8 

116.8 

117.7 

19.3 

290.7 

211.8 

24.28 10 
14.28 CLEAR 

26.21 10 
16.21 CLEAR 

74.54 55 
19.54 CLEAR 

23.12 0 
0.00 TRANS 

62.64 31 
31.64 CLEAR 

62.64 31 
31.64 CLEAR 

99.49 89 
10.49 CLEAR 

58.75 0 
0.00 TRANS 

74.54 0 
0.00 TRANS 

61.90 0 
0.00 TRANS 

64.80 0 
0.00 TRANS 

142.01 142 
0.01 CLOSE 

33.04 142 
-108.96 SHORT 

15.23 115 
-99.77 SHORT 

THIS UNDQCKETED PROPOSAL IS DEFECTIVE; SEE TEXT FOR DISCUSSION 

Hatfield & Dawson Consulting Engineers 
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FMSTUDY . EXE Copyright 2002, Hatfield & Dawson, LLC Version 1.60 .............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
SEARCH PAWW3TERS FM Database Date: 041011 

Channel: 293A 106.5 MHZ Page 2 
Latitude: 30 40 5 
Longitude: 98 27 57 

Job Title: QRaNITE SHOALS 2931 
Safety Zone: 32 km 

KXPW-LP GEORGETOWN 294L1 0.011 3 0-3 5-3 0 
LIC TX BLL-031211AAT 106.7 87.2 097-40-44 

TERRELL HILLS 294CO 0.000 29-11-03 
ADD TX RM-KS166 106.7 0.0 098-30-49 

XELZ-FM TERRELL HILLS 294C 100.000 29-11-03 
LIC TX BLH-850508KY 106.7 310.0 098-30-49 

TERRELL HILLS 294CO 0.000 29-11-03 
ADD TX RM-KS18O 106.7 0.0 098-30-49 

KHLBaux BURNET 295A 0.900 30-44-29 
CP TX BXPH-040708ACO 106.9 163.0 098-19-05 

KHLB BURNET 295A 2.100 DA 30-44-29 
CP TX BPH-030902ADU 106.9 171.0 098-19-05 
NOTE: TO 295A KEMPNER PER THIS PROPOSAL 

KHLB BURNET 295A 4.700 DA 30-44-12 
LIC TX BLH-970728KA 106.9 109.0 098-17-36 
NOTE: TO 295A KEMPNER PER THIS PROPOSAL 

- BEGINNING SEARCH OF SECONDARY DATABASE 
None GRANITE SHOALS 293133 0.000 30-40-05 
VACANT TX - 106.5 0.0 098-27-57 

KHLB KEMPNER 
VACANT TX - 

295A 0.000 31-03-24 
106.9 0.0 097-58-40 

96.2 

181.6 

181.6 

181.6 

60.0 

60.0 
ss 

65.1 
ss 

- 
0.0 

47.0 

- END OF FM SPACING STUDY FOR CHANNEL 293 - 

Hatfield & Dawson Consulting Engineers 

75.92 56 
19.92 CLEAR 

164.55 152 
12.55 CLEAR 

164.55 165 
-0.45 SHORT 

164.55 152 
12.55 CLEAR 

16.33 0 
0.00 AUX 

16.33 31 
-14.67 SHORT 

18.19 31 
-12.81 SHORT 

0.00 142 
-142.00 SHORT 

63.52 31 
32.52 CLEAR 
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MASON 281C2 0.000 
ADD TX RM-Spl53* 104.1 0.0 

MASON 281C2 0.000 
VAC TX RM-9866 104.1 0.0 

MASON 281C2 0.000 
DEL TX RM-Spml53* 104.1 0.0 
NOTE: SEE TEXT FOR DISCUSSION 

NEW KILLEEN 283L1 0.068 
CP TX BNPL-010615ARG 104.5 36.0 

KZEP-FM SAN ANTONIO 283C1 100.000 
LIC TX BMLH-820806AJ 104.5 201.0 

KZEPaux SAN ANTONIO 283Cl 50.000 
TX BXPH-021017AAZ 104.5 79.0 CP 

ADD 
NOTE : 

ADD 
NOTE : 

VAC 
NOTE : 

DEL 
NOTE : 

VAC 
NOTE : 

DEL 
NOTE : 

30-45-10 
099-25-31 

30-44-55 
099-13-49 

30-46-58 
099-01-11 

31-06-59 
097-47-55 

29-25-09 
098-29-06 

29-26-29 
098-30-22 

BERTRAM 284A 0.000 30-50-25 
TX R M - d o 0 2  104.7 0.0 098-05-45 
UNDOCKETED PROPOSAL; SEE TEXT FOR DISCUSSION 

BLANKET 284A 0.000 31-55-21 
TX RM-rfs33 104.7 0.0 098-48-08 

266.4 

264.6 

267.5 

66.0 

174.3 

175.0 

84.7 

353.1 
~ ~. ~. 

UNDOCKETED PROPOSAL TO SHIFT BLANKET 284A ALLOTMENT SITE 
SEE TEXT FOR DISCUSSION 

BLANKET 284A 0.000 31-49-24 353.1 
TX RM-10601 104.7 0.0 098-47-12 
TO 295A PER THIS PROPOSAL 

BLANKET 284A 0.000 31-49-24 353.1 
TX RM-rfs33 104.7 0.0 098-47-12 
UNDOCKETED PROPOSAL TO SHIFT BLANKET 2841 ALLOTMENT SITE 
SEE TEST FOR DISCUSSION 

JUNCTION 2841 0.000 30-28-19 251.6 
TX RM-10256 104.7 0.0 099-45-47 
TO 252A PER THIS PROPOSAL 

JUNCTOIN 284A 0.000 30-28-19 251.6 
TX RM-~pml53* 104.7 0.0 099-45-47 
COMPATIBLE PROPOSAL TO SHIFT JUNCTION 2841 TO 252A 
SEE TEXT FOR DISCUSSION 

75.18 56 
19.18 CLEAR 

56.61 56 
0.61 CLOSE 

36.22 56 
-19.78 SHORT 

87.96 67 
20.96 CLEAR 

153.56 144 
9.56 CLOSE 

150.92 0 
0.00 AUX 

52.44 142 
-89.56 SHORT 

125.63 142 
-16.31 SHORT 

114.54 142 
-27.46 SHORT 

114.54 142 
-27.46 SHORT 

113.41 142 
-28.59 SHORT 

113.41 142 
-28.59 SHORT 

Hatfield & Dawson Consulting Engineers 
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NEW KILLEEN 284L1 0.019 31-06-47 
CP TX BNPL-010615AQM 104.7 68.4 097-38-21 

K284AH MENDOZA 284D 0.250 29-59-41 
LIC TX BLFT-001127AAS 104.7 103.0 097-39-40 

CHEROKEE 285A 0.000 30-58-00 
ADD TX RM-VM103 104.9 0.0 098-50-00 
NOTE: UNDOCKETED PROPOSAL; SEE TEXT FOR DISCUSSION 

DRIPPING SPRINGS 2851 0.000 30-11-54 
RSV TX RM-10745 104.9 0.0 098-00-46 

KXXS DRIPPING SPRINGS 285A 2.350 30-11-54 
CP TX BPH-O40113AAZ 104.9 162.0 098-00-46 

KWSP-LP KERRVILLE 285L1 0.018 30-03-51 
CP TX BNPL-010615AGU 104.9 69.8 099-08-16 

KXXS 
LIC 
NOTE : 

MARBLE FALLS 285C2 9.500 30-26-34 
TX BLH-991201AAN 104.9 245.0 098-14-48 
KXXS HAS BEEN REALLOTTED TO 285A DRIPPING SPRINGS PER 
RLO IN WCKET 03-195 

69.6 

133.3 

315.8 

137.7 

137.7 

210.4 

136.1 

- BEGINNING SEARCH OF SECONDARY DATABASE - 
None LLANO 
VACANT TX - 

284C3 0.000 30-47-52 0.0 
104.7 0.0 098-38-30 

- END OF FM SPACING STUDY FOR CHANNEL 284 - 

101.97 78 
23.97 CLEAR 

129.63 0 
0.00 TRANS 

26.20 89 
-62.80 SHORT 

89.78 89 
0 .I8 CLOSE 

89.78 89 
0.78 CLOSE 

94.26 67 
27.26 CLEAR 

54.62 117 
-62.38 SHORT 

0.00 153 
-153.00 SHORT 

Hatfield & Dawson Consulting Engineers 
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FMSTUDY . EXE Copyright 2002, Hatfield & Dawson, LLC Version 1.60 .............................................................................. .............................................................................. 
SEARCH PARAMETERS FM Database Date: 041011 

Channel: 252A 98.3 MHz Page 1 
Latitude: 30 29 0 
Longitude: 99 45 29 

Job Title: JIIIPCTION 252A 
Safety Zone: 32 km 

ADD 

RSV 

NEW-T 
APP 

NEW-T 
APP 

XPDB 
LIC 

ADD 
NOTE : 

DEL 

VAC 

KBBT 
LIC 

ADD 

DEL 

KELI 
LIC 

None 

MASON 249C3 0.000 30-43-39 63.0 
TX RM-10143 97.7 0.0 099-11-49 

CAMP WOOD 251C3 0.000 29-42-53 196.2 
TX RM-9546 98.1 0.0 100-00-56 

KERRVILLE 251D 0.050 30-05-04 129.1 
TX BNPFT-030317BVC 98.1 136.0 099-11-36 

KERRVILLE 251D 0.170 30-03-51 127.9 
TX BNPFT-030314AJB 98.1 134.0 099-08-16 

BIG IAKE 252C2 50.000 31-11-45 296.9 
TX BLH-010404AAW 98.3 131.0 101-25-40 

JUNCTION 252A 0.000 30-29-00 0.0 
TX RM-spm153* 98.3 0.0 099-45-29 
COMPATIBLE PROPOSAL TO SHIFT JUNCTION 284A TO 25219 
SEE TEXT FOR DISCUSSION 

RICHLAND SPRINGS 2523 0,000 31-16-10 
TX RM-~mm46 98.3 0.0 098-56-41 

RICHLAND SPRINGS 25221 0.000 31-16-10 
TX RM-10286 98.3 0.0 098-56-41 

SCHERTZ 253C1 98.000 29-31-25 
TX BLH-010122AIJ 98.5 302.0 098-43-25 

SAN ANGELO 254CO 0.000 31-22-01 
TX RM-~mm46 98.7 0.0 100-02-48 

SAN ANGELO 254C 0.000 31-22-01 
TX RM-~mm46 98.7 0.0 100-02-48 

SAN ANGELO 254C 100.000 31-22-01 
TX BLH-861216KA 98.7 393.0 100-02-48 

- BEGINNING SEARCH OF SECONDARY DATABASE 
JUNCTION 252A 0.000 30-29-00 

VACANT TX - 98.3 0.0 099-45-29 

- END OF FM SPACING STUDY FOR CHANNEL 252 

41.4 

41.4 

136.7 

344.4 

344.4 

344.4 

_= 

0.0 

60.23 42 
18.23 CLEAR 

88.74 89 
-0.26 SHORT 

70.05 0 
0.00 TRANS 

75.64 0 
0.00 TRANS 

178.20 166 
12.20 CLEAR 

0.00 115 
-115.00 SHORT 

116.81 115 
1.81 CLOSE 

116.81 115 
1.81 CLOSE 

145.87 133 
12.87 CLEAR 

101.77 86 
15.77 CLEAR 

101.77 95 
6.71 CLOSE 

101.77 95 
6.71 CLOSE 

0.00 115 
-115.00 SHORT 

Hatfield & Dawson Consulting Engineers 
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K295AP BELTON 
CP TX BNPFT-030811AAP 

KHLBaux BURNET 
CP 

KHLB 
CP 

M L B  
LIC 

KJTZ 
LIC 

KDXX 
LIC 

ADD 

NEW-T 
APP 

NEW-T 
APP 

ADD 

ADD 

None 

TX BXPH-040708ACO 

BURNET 
TX BPH-030902ADU 

BUI‘.NET 
TX BLH-970728KA 

STAMFORD 
TX BLH-990315KA 

BENBROOK 
TX BLH-020719AAZ 

BRADY 
TX RM-10120 

FREDERICKSBURG 
TX BNPFT-030317BIV 

FREDERICKSBURG 
TX BNPFT-030829ASS 

PAINT ROCK 
TX RM-rfslOl 

GOLDTHWAITE 
TX RM-10163 

295D 
106.9 

295A 
106.9 

295A 
106.9 

295A 
106.9 

295C2 
106.9 

296C1 
107.1 

2961 
107.1 

29613 
107.1 

296D 
107.1 

2 9 6C3 
107.1 

297A 
107.3 

0.250 31-04-21 
106.0 097-34-55 

0.900 30-44-29 
163 .O 098-19-05 

2.100 DA 30-44-29 
171.0 098-19-05 

4.700 DA 30-44-12 
109.0 098-17-36 

40.000 32-56-16 
167 .O 099-57-20 

74.000 32-35-10 
320.0 097-49-52 

0.000 31-07-27 
0.0 099-21-34 

0.050 31-15-59 
225.0 098-53-35 

0.050 31-15-59 
220.0 098-53-34 

0.000 31-31-15 
0.0 099-45-45 

0.000 31-28-29 
0.0 098-43-11 

- BEGINNING SEARCH OF SECONDARY DATABASE 
BLANKET 

VACANTTX - 

KHLB KEME’NER 
VACANT TX - 

295A 0.000 31-46-04 
106.9 0.0 098-51-33 

295A 0.000 31-03-24 
106.9 0.0 097-58-40 

122.2 

155.6 

155.6 
ss 

154.7 
ss 

321.9 

46.5 
ss 

213.7 

183.3 

183.3 

252.4 

157.9 

- 
0.0 

133.2 

143.84 0 
0.00 TRANS 

124.92 0 
0.00 AUX 

124.92 115 
9.92 CLOSE 

126.39 115 
11.39 CLEAR 

165.78 166 
-0.22 SHORT 

132.80 133 
-0.20 SHORT 

85.75 72 
13.75 CLEAR 

55.68 0 
0.00 TRANS 

55.68 0 
0.00 TRANS 

89.96 89 
0.96 CLOSE 

35.08 31 
4.08 CLOSE 

0.00 115 
-115.00 SHORT 

115.07 115 
0.07 CLOSE 

- END OF FM SPACING STUDY FOR CHANNEL 295 - 

Hatfield & Dawson Consulting Engineers 
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KJHV-LP KILLEEN 
CP TX BNPL-010615AQR 

KOOC BELTON 
LIC TX BLH-920811KB 

KXPW-LP GEORGETOWN 
LIC TX BLL-031211AAT 

HEWITT 
VAC TX RM-10052 

K295AP BELMN 
CP TX BNPFT- 03 0 8llAAP 

KHLBaux BURNET 
CP 

KHLB 
CP 
NOTB : 

KHLB 
LIC 
NOTE : 

KGSR 
LIC 

NEW-T 
APP 

NEW-T 
APP 

K296FH 
CP 

KLFX 
LIC 

KLFX 
APP 

242Ll 
96.3 

292C3 
106.3 

294L1 
106.7 

294A 
106.7 

295D 
106.9 

295A 

0.049 
42.0 

11.500 
149.0 

0.011 
87.2 

0.000 
0.0 

0.250 
106.0 

0.900 

31-07-24 
097-41-30 

31-03-46 
097-31-54 

30-35-30 
097-40-44 

31-24-52 
097-11-23 

31-04-21 
097-34-55 

30-44-29 
TX BXPH-040708ACO 106.9 163.0 098-19-05 

BURNET 295A 2.100 DA 30-44-29 
TX BPH-030902ADU 106.9 171.0 098-19-05 
TO XEMPNER 2951 PER THIS PROPOSAL 

BURNET 295A 4.700 DA 30-44-12 
TX BLH-970728KA 106.9 109.0 098-17-36 
TO KEMPNER 295A PER THIS PROPOSAL 

BASTROP 
TX BLH-971006KG 

FREDERICKSBURG 
TX BNPFT-030317BIV 

FREDERICKSBURG 
TX BNPFT-030829ASS 

WAC0 
TX BNPFT-0 3 082 8AHI 

NOLANVILLE 
TX BLH-941117KC 

NOLANVILLE 
TX BPH-9809211C 

296C2 
107.1 

296D 
107.1 

296D 
107.1 

296D 
107.1 

297A 
107.3 

297A 
107.3 

39.000 
152.0 

0.050 
225.0 

0.050 
220.0 

0.250 
42.0 

1.950 
160.0 

1.600 
165.0 

30-07-18 
097-34-45 

31-15-59 
098-53-35 

31-15-59 
098-53-34 

31-31-58 
097-01-31 

31-05-23 
097-35-55 

31-05-38 
097-34-51 

14.7 

89.0 

151.0 

61.8 

87.2 

222.9 

222.9 
ss 

220.3 
ss 

159.7 
ss 

285 -2 

285.2 

59.4 

84.1 
ss 

83.6 
ss 

28.28 6 
22.28 CLEAR 

42.59 42 
0.59 CLOSE 

58.95 56 
2.95 CLOSE 

84.91 72 
12.91 CLEAR 

31.82 0 
0.00 TRANS 

47.75 0 
0.00 AUX 

47.75 115 
-67.25 SHORT 

46.57 115 
-68.43 SHORT 

110.48 106 
4.48 CLOSE 

90.31 0 
0.00 TRANS 

90.29 0 
0.00 TRANS 

104.93 0 
0.00 TRANS 

36.37 31 
5.37 CLOSE 

38.10 31 
7.10 CLOSE 

Hatfield & Dawson Consulting Engineers 
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None BLANKET 
VACANT TX - 

KHLB KENPNER 
VACANT TX - 

295A 0.000 31-46-04 313.6 115.07 115 
106.9 0.0 098-51-33 0.07 CLOSE 

295A 0.000 31-03-24 0.0 0.00 115 
106.9 0.0 097-58-40 -115.00 SHORT 

- END OF FM SPACING STUDY FOR CHANNEL 295 - 

Hatfield & Dawson Consulting Engineers 
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Spacing Study 

for 

Crawford’s Defective Proposal 

To Drop-in Channel 293A at Sunrise Beach Village 

(Undocketed) 

Hatfield & Dawson Consulting Engineers 
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Copyright 2002, Hatfield & Dawson, LLC Version 1.60 FMSTUDY. EXE 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
SEARCH PARAMETERS FM Database Date: 041011 

Page 1 Channel: 293A 106.5 MHZ 
Latitude: 30 33 5 
Longitude: 98 32 59 

Job Title: SUtaRIa BMCH VILLA- 293A 
Safety Zone: 32 Ian 

ADD 

VAC 

KFMK 
LIC 

K291AZ 
CP 

KOOC 
LIC 

NEW-T 
APP 

NEW-T 
APP 

NEW-T 
APP 

NEW-T 
APP 

ADD 

DKEXX 
VAC 
NOTE : 

ADD 

BURNET 
TX RM-mT] 

BURNET 
TX - 

ROUND ROCK 
TX BLH-980818KB 

BURNET 
TX BNPFT-030821AFA 

BELTON 
TX BLH-920811KB 

COMANCHE TRAIL 
TX BNPFT-030821AEE 

COMANCHE TRAIL 
TX BNPFT-030821AEE 

COMANCHE TRAIL 
TX BNPFT-030313BNQ 

COMANCHE TRAIL 
TX BNPFT-03 082 lAEE 

CRANFILLS GAP 
TX RM-sPml.75 

LLANO 
TX - 

240A 
95.9 

240A 
95.9 

290C2 
105.9 

291D 
106.1 

292C3 
106.3 

292D 
106.3 

292D 
106.3 

292D 
106.3 

292D 
106.3 

293C3 
106.5 

293C3 
106.5 

0.000 
0.0 

0.000 
0.0 

4.500 
397.0 

0.092 
179.0 

11.500 
149.0 

0.100 DA 
64.0 

0.099 
138.0 

0.250 
28.0 

0.075 
151.0 

0.000 
0.0 

0.000 
0.0 

30-50-08 
098-18-09 

30-51-05 
098-17-35 

30-19-23 
097-47-58 

30-45-48 
098-15-04 

31-03-46 
097-31-54 

30-22-39 
097-57-14 

30-19-23 
097-47-58 

30-24-57 
097-53-25 

30-23-45 
097-52-06 

31-52-30 
097-58-00 

30-46-21 
098-47-20 

CRAWFORD DOES NOT ADDRESS THIS SHORT-SPACING 

SUNRISE BEACH VILLAG 293A 0.000 30-33-05 
TX RM-KS166 106.5 0.0 098-32-59 

KXPW-LP GEORGETOWN 294L1 0.011 30-35-30 
LIC TX BLL-031211AAT 106.7 87.2 097-40-44 

TERRELL HILLS 294CO 0.000 29-11-03 
ADD TX RM-KS166 106.7 0.0 098-30-49 

36.7 

36.3 

109.3 
ss 

50.4 

59.4 

108.6 

109.3 

103.2 

104.7 

20.5 

317.1 

0.0 

86.7 

178.7 

39.41 10 
29.41 CLEAR 

41.36 10 
31.36 CLEAR 

76.39 55 
21.39 CLEAR 

37.03 0 
0.00 TRANS 

112.72 89 
23.72 CLEAR 

60.38 0 
0.00 TRANS 

76.39 0 
0.00 TRANS 

65.08 0 
0.00 TRANS 

67.67 0 
0.00 TRANS 

156.91 142 
14.91 CLEAR 

33.56 142 
-108.44 SHORT 

0.00 115 
-115.00 SHORT 

83.66 56 
27.66 CLEAR 

151.59 152 
-0.41 SHORT 

Hatfield & Dawson Consulting Engineers 
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Call City Channel ERP (kW) Latitude Bearing Dist Req 
Status St FCC File No. Freq. HAAT(m) Longitude deg-True (Ian1 (Ian) .............................................................................. ---__-__-______-___-____________________-------------------------------------- 
KELZ-FM TERRELL HILLS 294C 100.000 29-11-03 178.7 151.59 165 
LIC TX BLH-850508KY 106.7 310.0 098-30-49 -13.41 SHORT 
ABSOLUTE MINIMUM 73.215 SPACING = 142 KM 

TERRELL HILLS 294CO 0.000 29-11-03 178.7 151.59 152 
-0.41 SHORT 

KHLBaux BURNET 295A 0.900 30-44-29 46.3 30.61 0 
CP TX BXPH-040708ACO 106.9 163.0 098-19-05 0.00 AUX 

ADD TX RM-KS180 106.7 0.0 098-30-49 

KHLB BURNET 295A 2.100 DA 30-44-29 46.3 30.61 31 
CP TX BPH-030902ADU 106.9 171.0 098-19-05 SS -0.39 SHORT 
ABSOLUTE MINIMUM 73.215 SPACING = 25 KM 

KHLB BURNET 295A 4.700 DA 30-44-12 49.9 32.03 31 
LIC TX BLH-970728KA 106.9 109.0 098-17-36 ss 1.03 CLOSE 

= END OF FM SPACING STUDY FOR CHANNEL 293 - 

Hatfield & Dawson Consulting Engineers 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have, this Twenty-fifth day of October, 2004, sent a copy of the 

foregoing COUNTERPROPOSAL by first-class United States mail, postage prepaid, to: 

Charles Crawford 
4553 Bordeaux Avenue 
Dallas, Texas 75205 


